Bonds and guarantees 0.36% 0.14%

Travel 0.21% 0.07%

Farming 1.44% 0.59%

100% 100%

The risk on any policy will vary according to many factors such as type of occupation, safety measures in place,
age of policyholder etc.

Calculating a premium commensurate with the risk for these policies will be subjective and hence risky. The risk
is managed primarily through sensible pricing, product design, risk selection, appropriate investment strategy,
rating and reinsurance.

Sensitivities
The Incurred but not Reported provision (IBNR) is sensitive to the assumptions and parameters used in the
reserving exercise. It has not possible to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes
or uncertainty in the estimation process. The calculated IBNR has been determined using a combination of
methodologies such as factor based and chain ladder methods as shown in the Actuarial Valuation report. The
major assumption is that the calculated IBNR will be borne out of experience with all things held constant. The
analysis below shows the impact of a 10% deviation of the IBNR on the claims liability, profit before tax and equity.

Audited Inflation Adjusted Unaudited Historical Cost

2022 2021 2022 2021

ZWL$ ZWL$ ZWL$ ZWL$

Gross IBNR - 248 538 292 - 104 354 493

Reinsurer’s share on IBNR - (225 935 062) - (92 058 119)

Net IBNR - 22 603 230 - 12 296 374

At 31 December 2022, if the emerging IBNR had (increased) /decreased by 10% with all other variables held
constant, claims liabilities, profit before income tax and equity for the year would have been affected as shown
in the table below:

4.2 INSURANCE RISK CONCENTRATION

CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 46

Assumption Change in
assumption

Net change in
claims liabilities

Change in profit
before income tax

Change in
equity

Inflation adjusted 31 December 2021

Increase in IBNR 10%   3 607 555  ( 3 607 555)  ( 3 607 555)

Decrease in IBNR 10%  ( 3 607 555)   3 607 555   3 607 555

Inflation adjusted 31 December 2021

Increase in IBNR 10%   2 101 779  ( 2 101 779)  ( 2 101 779)

Decrease in IBNR 10%  ( 2 101 779)   2 101 779   2 101 779

Historical Cost 31 December 2021

Increase in IBNR 10%   8 900 989  ( 8 900 989)  ( 8 900 989)

Decrease in IBNR 10%  ( 8 900 989)   8 900 989   8 900 989

Historical Cost 31 December 2021

Increase in IBNR 10%   611 409  (  611 409)  (  611 409)

Decrease in IBNR 10%  (  611 409)   611 409   611 409

Claims development
The Group is liable for all insured events that occur during the term of the contract, even if the loss is discovered
after the end of the contract term, subject to predetermined time scales dependent on the nature of the
insurance contract. The Group is therefore exposed to the risk that claims reserves will not be adequate to fund
the historical claims (“run off risk”). To manage run off risk the Group takes all reasonable steps to ensure that it
has appropriate information regarding its claims exposures and adopts sound reserving practices. The reserves
created over time proved to be sufficient to fund the actual claims paid.